

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20828

In the Matter of

GREGORY LEMELSON,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Marc J. Jones

Marc J. Jones

Alfred A. Day

Senior Trial Counsel

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Boston Regional Office

33 Arch Street

Boston, MA 02110

(617) 573-8900

jonesmarc@sec.gov

Dated: June 30, 2022

CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 1

 A. The Underlying Facts of the Case 1

 B. Jury Trial and Final Judgment 3

 C. The Follow-On Administrative Proceeding 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Standard for Summary Disposition 6

 B. Lemelson Qualifies for an Associational Bar..... 7

 C. Imposing an Associational Bar on Lemelson is In the Public Interest..... 7

 1. Lemelson’s Actions Were Repetitive and Egregious..... 8

 2. Lemelson Acted with Scierter 10

 3. Lemelson Refuses to Recognize the Wrongful Nature of His Conduct and Has Given *No* Assurances against Future Violations..... 11

 4. Lemelson’s Hedge Fund Management Presents Opportunities for Future Violations 14

 5. Summary 14

 D. Lemelson Cannot Re-Litigate the District Court Case..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Conrad P. Seghers, Release No. 2656, 2007 WL 2790633 (Sept. 26, 2007)..... 6, 15

Currency Trading Int'l, Inc., et al., Release No. 263, 2004 WL 2297418 (Oct. 12, 2004)..... 6

Demitrios Julius Shiva, Exchange Act Release No. 38389, 1997 WL 112328, at *2 & nn.6-7 (Mar. 12, 1997). 16

Gary M. Kornman, Release No. 2840, 2009 WL 367635 (Feb. 13, 2009)..... 8

James E. Franklin, Exchange Act Release No. 56649, 2007 WL 2974200, at *4 (Oct. 12, 2007) 16

Jeffrey L. Gibson, Exchange Act Release No. 57266, 2008 WL 294717 (Feb. 4, 2008) 6, 16

John Francis D'Acquisto, Advisers Act Release No. 1696, 1998 WL 34300389, at *2 (Jan. 21, 1998) 16

John S. Brownson, Exchange Act Release No. 46161, 2002 WL 1438186 (July 3, 2002) 7

Karen Bruton and Hope Advisors, LLC, Release No. 1386, 2019 WL 4693573 (Sept. 16, 2018) 15

Robert Burton, Release No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (May 27, 2016)..... 7

SEC v. Lemelson, Civil Action Number 1:18-cv-11926-PBS, 2022 WL 952264 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2022) 1

Sherwin Brown & Jamerica Fin., Inc., Release No. 3217 (June 17, 2011)..... 6

Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 7

Vladimir Boris Bugarski, Exchange Act Release No. 66842, 2012 WL 1377357 (Apr. 20, 2012) 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §80b-3 7

17 C.F.R. §201.250..... 1, 6
